

No. 11-235

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES ANTOINE FAULKNER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
The United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth  
Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JEFFREY A. MEYER

*Yale Law School*

*Supreme Court Clinic*

*127 Wall Street*

*New Haven, CT 06511*

*(203) 432-4992*

MURRAY W. BELL

*601 Brady Street*

*Suite 311*

*Davenport, IA 52803*

*(563) 326-4095*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

*Counsel of Record*

ANDREW J. PINCUS

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

PAUL W. HUGHES

*Mayer Brown LLP*

*1999 K Street, NW*

*Washington, DC 20006*

*(202) 263-3000*

*crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. The Circuits Are In Conflict On The Question Presented .....	1
B. The Conflicting Rules Will Lead To Divergent Outcomes In Many Cases .....	2
C. The Issue Is A Recurring One Of Great Practical Importance .....	5
CONCLUSION .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011) .....	6, 8
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009) .....	6
<i>McBath v. State</i> , 108 P.3d 241 (Alaska Ct. App. 2005) .....	3
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 824 N.E.2d 642 (Ill. App. Ct. Ill. 2005) .....	5
<i>State v. Daniel</i> , 12 S.W.3d 420 (2000) .....	2
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 336 S.W.3d 138 (Mo. 2011) .....	5
<i>United States v. Gross</i> , No. 08-0451 (June 15, 2011), amending 624 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982) .....	6
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 443 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	2
<i>United States v. Lockett</i> , 484 F.2d 89 (9th Cir. 1973) .....	2
